RESOLUTION NO. 2019/2020-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CLAY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Clay County Board of County Commissioners (the Board) regulates various activities related to health, safety and welfare, resulting in the provision of services by county departments; and

WHEREAS, the Board imposes fees for provision of these services, generally setting rates at levels sufficient to fund the full cost of providing the services funded from such fees; and

WHEREAS, the Board reviews and updates the fees and services for future fiscal years through the annual budget process; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to approve changes to those fees and services that will become effective on October 1, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. FY 2020-2021 Schedule of Fees and Services. The Board hereby adopts the Clay County Board of County Commissioners FY 2020-2021 Schedule of Fees and Services, set forth in Appendix A, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference. These fees shall be collected from all persons or entities requesting the enumerated services, provided however, that all or part of these fees may be waived by the County Manager when in his judgement the circumstances so warrant. Proceeds of the fees will be applied to the cost of providing the enumerated services for which the fees are collected. Currently, a subsidy from general revenues is needed to provide adequate levels of service in these areas. The Board may, by future resolution, adjust the fees to ensure that the full cost of providing the services is recovered through the collection of fees.

Section 2. CONFLICTS. The fees adopted pursuant to this Resolution supersede any fees previously adopted by the Board for the same services. Any resolution, or part thereof, in conflict with this Resolution, or any part hereof, is hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 3. SEVERABILITY. If any clause, section or provision of this Resolution shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason or cause, the remaining portion of this Resolution shall be in full force and effect and be valid as if such invalid portion thereof had not been incorporated herein.

Section 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect on October 1, 2020.

DULY ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, this day of September, 2020.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: ____

ATTEST:

Gayward Hendry, its Chairman

Howard Wanamaker, County Manager and Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners